PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
<u>۱</u>			ame	Execution Date	
HYDROGEN PRODUCTION TECHNOLO		INOLOG	IES CORPORATION	11/01/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	POWERNOVA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION				
Street Address:	1750-1185 W	1750-1185 West Georgia Street			
City:	Vancouver, E	Vancouver, BC			
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	V6E 4B6				
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number		
		690900			
Property	Туре	690900			
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	Type	JL			
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Type E DATA (604)68	32-0274			
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Type E DATA (604)68	32-0274 S Mail wh)9		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	Type E DATA (604)68 <i>I be sent via US</i> 604-682 ddroode	32-0274 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 2-7295 e@smar)9 nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. t-biggar.ca		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	Type Type (604)68 (604)68 (1 be sent via US 604-682 ddroode e: Brian G	32-0274 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 2-7295 e@smar	ben the fax attempt is unsuccessful. t-biggar.ca		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type Type E DATA (604)68 <i>I be sent via US</i> 604-682 ddroode e: Brian G 2200-65	32-0274 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 2-7295 e@smar 50 West	og nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. t-biggar.ca ell Georgia Street		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type E DATA (604)68 <i>I be sent via US</i> 604-682 ddroode e: Brian G 2200-65 Box 115	2-0274 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 2-7295 e@smar 5. Kingwe 50 West 560, Var	ben the fax attempt is unsuccessful. t-biggar.ca bil Georgia Street acouver Centre		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type E DATA (604)68 <i>I be sent via US</i> 604-682 ddroode e: Brian G 2200-65 Box 115	2-0274 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 2-7295 e@smar 5. Kingwe 50 West 560, Var	og nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. t-biggar.ca ell Georgia Street		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type E DATA (604)68 <i>I be sent via US</i> 604-682 ddroode e: Brian G 2200-65 Box 115 Vancou	2-0274 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 2-7295 e@smar 5. Kingwe 50 West 560, Var	ben the fax attempt is unsuccessful. t-biggar.ca bil Georgia Street acouver Centre		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AGREEMENT made as of the 1st day of November 2005

BETWEEN:

HYDROGEN PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGIES

CORPORATION, P.O. Box 3321, Road Town, Torcola, British Virgin Islands

(referred to as "Assignor") .

AND:

POWERNOVA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, a body ..., corporate incorporated pursuant to the laws of British Columbia and having its registered and records offices located at 1750 - 1185 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4E6

(referred to as the "Assignee")

OF THE SECOND PART

OF THE FIRST PART

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the promises, covenants, terms, conditions representations and warranties hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

HYDROGEN PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, (the "Assignor"), in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby transfers and assigns to POWERNOVA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, (the "Assignee"), and its successors and assigns, all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 6,909,009 B2, date of patent June 21, 2005 (the "Patent").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have duly executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HYDROGEN PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

By:

BAKYTZHAN OKALBEKOV President and Director Hydrogen Production Technologies Corporation

AVTANDIE A. KORIDZE

Vice President and Director Hydrogen Production Technologies Corporation

of day of wavember lass

· · · · · ·

ne r

 Manager and Man Manager and Manage Manager and Mana Manager and Manag

ತ್ ಇವರು ಇನ್. ಇವರು ಆನುಗಳು ಎಂ

1657 g 3 4

.

(THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE SIGNED IN COUNTERPART AND BE DELIVERED BY FAX)

PATENT REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0749

RECORDED: 05/17/2006